## National Heritage Fund (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2022

GN No. 102 of 2022

## Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 69 of 14 May 2022

## THE NATIONAL HERITAGE FUND ACT

## Regulations made by the Minister under sections 12 and 23 of the National Heritage Fund Act

- These regulations may be cited as the National Heritage Fund (Amendment of Schedule)
  Regulations 2022.
- 2. In these regulations -

"Act" means the National Heritage Fund Act.

- 3. The Schedule to the Act is amended -
  - (a) under the heading **"PORT LOUIS DISTRICT"**, by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new item -
    - First flag hoisting site for the Independence of Mauritius in 1968 at Champ de Mars
  - (b) under the heading **"PAMPLEMOUSSES DISTRICT"**, by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order the following new item -
    - Old stone building at Krishnanand Seva Ashram, Calebasses
  - (c) under the heading **"GRAND PORT DISTRICT"**, by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new items -

Lavoir, Mahebourg

Abreuvoir, Mahebourg

(d) under the heading **"SAVANNE DISTRICT"**, by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new items -

Chateau Benares, Benares

Le Batelage, Bel Ombre

Made by the Minister on 6 May 2022.